Memorandum of Agreement
Between
The Lumberton Township Board of Education
And
The Lumberton Township Education Association
April 4, 2022

The agreement consists of the following:

1. The term of this Agreement Extension, shall be from July 1, 2023 to June 30,
2025.

2. Allterms of the 2020-2023 Agreement shall continue into the 2023-2025
Agreement Extension except as modified herein.

3. Salary Percentage: 7.01% inclusive of cost of increment (3.46% in year 4 and
3.55% in year 5).

Appendices attached:

Salary Increases shall be based on the agreed-to scattergrams and salary base costs
attached as exhibit “A-1, 2, 3, 4”7 {scattergrams)
a. 2023-2024, effective with July 1, 2023, increase the agreed-to salary base

for 2022-2023 by 3.46%.
b. 2024-2025, effective with July 1, 2024, increase the agreed-to salary base

for 2023-2024 by 3.55 %.

4. Appendix F Desktop Support Specialist p. 46
Salary Increase same as agreed upon increase foreach year.

5. Add Appendix G Computer Help Desk p. 46
Salary Increase same as agreed upon increase foreach year.

6. The Board will be involved in the development of the salary guides.

The parties shall mutually develop salary guides. Guides will be attached for2023-2024,

and 2024-2025. All salary guides are subject to the attached 2019-2020 scattergrams. The
percentage increases are to be applied to the agreed upon scattergrams and distributed on
mutually acceptable salary guides. The above percentage increases shall be compounded

on each year’s established base calculations derived from the original scattergrams and

are applicable beginning with July 1, 2023 and July 1, 2024.




LYE'96
LiL'gg
19968
19z'e8
L9Z°'L8
19262
bL2'9l
L19'€s
Li8'0L
11889
9€0'99
gv8'c9
9v6'L9
9¥5°09
962°09
9¥0°09
96.'6S

0EN

L67'S6
192'18
118'%8
Liv'Ze
LLv'08
Liy'8L
198'S.
1912,
196'69
196'29
981'59
966'29
960°19
969'65
9vi'6S
961'65
9v6'8S

Al

L¥9'v6
Liv'o8
196°¢8
19G°L8
19G°6.
19G°LL
LL0'sL
LL6'LL
LLL'69
LLL L9
9€€'v9
9129
92’09
9¥8'8S
96585
9€'8S
960°8S

OLW

162'¢€6
196'68
Lir'es
LL2'o8
L'l
LLL'9L
9Ly
190°L2
19289
19299
98y°€9
962°19
96€£°6S
966°LS
9v.'LG
96¥°.LS
9¥Z'.S

N

L¥6°C6
LLL'Y8
19228
198°6.
198°L2
198°G.
Lie'es
LeoL
Lv'L9
LLP'S9
9€9'29
9¥¥°09
9¥G'8S
9vL°LS
96895
9¥9'95
96€£'95

oed

16026
198'€8
LLp'L8
1106
LL0LL
L10GL
L9v'zL
19€°69
19599
L9G¥9
98/°19
96565
96925
962°'95
9%0'9S
96.'6S
9%5'6G

ozd

Lv2'L6
LLo'es
19G°08
LoL'gL
l9L'92L
L9L'vL
LL9'LL
L1589
LLL'S9
LLL'E9
9€6'09
9¥.'8S
9¥8'9S
9¥¥'GS
961°GS
9¥6'vS
969'vS

oLd

L6€°06
L9Le8
LiL'6L
LLe'LL
LLE'SL
Lie'eL
192°0L
19929
198¥9
19829
980°09
968°LS
966°GS
9655
9¥evS
9605
9¥8°cs

vd

,chumm Y]
uopRqWnT

TN M TN O N~N0®

dayg
aping Aiejes
o - 9oeid
ul pue payijes ui Apeally
£e-zeoz

€ dVvIA



00S°L

L¥8'26
Lv8'68
R4 WA
LyS'v8
996°L8
99v'6.
996'9/
99v'v.
990'2.
999'69
999°L9
999'G9
99/'¢€9
99629
99%'Z9
996'L9
9919

Ot

16696
16688
16298
169'€8
91118
9198/
9LL'9L
9L9'eL
9LZ'LL
91889
91899
918'v9
91629
91129
919'1L9
9LLL9
91909

0ZN

LyL'96
Lv1'88
Lrt'Ge
L¥8'C8
99208
99/°LL
992's.
99/°2.
99€'0.
996°/9
996°G9
996°€9
99029
99219
99.°09
99209
99/°65

OLIN

162°S6
16C'/8
1658
16618
aLv'6L
916'9L
9L¥'vL
916°LL
916'69
9L1°9
911'69
9L1'¢€9
91219
91¥°09
916'6S
91’65
91685

N

Ly 'v6
Lyi'98
LrL'e8
LyL'L8
995'8.
9909
995°¢.
990°LL
999'89
99299
9929
99229
99¢'09
99565
990°6S
99685
990°8S

ocg

L6S'E6
16G'G8
168C8
16208
9L.22
91262
91222
gLzoL
91829
9159
9Ly’
aLy'L9
916'6S
91285
912'8g
9LL'/S
912'/S

ocd

LvL'26
LrL'v8
L¥0'Z8
L6l
998'9.
99¢'v.
998°L.
99¢'69
99699
996'v9
99529
995°09
999'8s
998°/S
99¢°/S
99895
99¢€'9S

oLd

168°L6
168°c8
L6118
1658
9L0'9L
glg'el
91042
91589
911’99
9L2'¢9
912°19
91.'6S
91828
910°.LS
916°9G
9L0'9s
9166

vd

sioyoray
uopaquing

- N MO T W ONMNO®

daig
aping fiejeg

. Uoisueixg

. lopmeN
ye-€zoc

¥ JB3L



008°L

L¥9'66
LvE'T6
LyL'68
gLe'og
g1G6'e8
918°08
912z'8.
912'G.
ale'es
916'0.,
916'89
91¥'L9
912’99
gL¥'s9
9169
9L¥'¥9
916'c9

0EiN

16.'86
L6v'L6
L6288
99t'G8
99978
996'6.
99¢'2.
998'v.
99t
990°02
990°89
99599
99€'s9
995'%9
990'v9
995°'¢9
990°c9

0

L¥6'L6
L¥9'06
Lyv'/8
919'v8
91818
9L1°6.
916'9/
9L0'vL
919°LL
91269
912'29
912's9
916'%9
gL2'e9
gLz'e9
9L2'29
91229

Ol

16026
16,68
16598
99/°¢8
99608
99z'g.
999°G.
991'¢sL
99.°0L
99€'89
99€'99
998'v9
999'c9
99829
99€'29
99819
99¢°19

N

L¥Z'96
688
Lr2'G8
916'¢8
911’08
9L¥'LL
918'v.
9leeL
916'69
91529
916'69
9L0v9
91829
91029
915°19
9L0'L9
91509

ocd

L6€'S6
16088
168'V8
9908
99¢'6.
996'9/2
996'¢.
99¥°LL
99069
99999
999'v9
991'¢9
996°19
99119
99909
99109
99965

ocd

L¥S'v6
(RTAV]
Ly0'v8
91218
9L¥'8L
912G/
gLi'eL
91904
91289
91869
918°¢9
9L€29
9L1L'l9
91€£09
918'6S
9Le'6s
91885

oLg

169°c6
L6E'98
LeL'es
99¢'08
995°L/
998'v.
99z'2.
992'69
99¢°/9
99679
996'29
99%°1L9
992’09
99¥'65
99685

.991'8G

996°.S

vd

sioyoesy
uopsquInTg

oS T N M T O N
Lol o LB R

- N TN O N~

dejg
aping Aiejeg

o uolsuaxg

10} MON
§Z-v202

G 1B34



YEAR 3

2022-23
Already.in ratified
and in-place s
Salary Guide

Step

W00 ~NO G A~ WN =

-
(=]

11
12
13
14
15
16
17

Lumberton Maint,
v Grounds, Cust i ‘

Maint

41,235
41,735
42,235
42,735
44,099
45,463
46,827
48,191
49,555
50,919

52,283
53,647
55,011
56,375
57,739
59,103
60,467

33,783
34,283
34,783
35,283
36,083
36,883
37,683
38,483
39,283
40,083

40,883
41,683
42,483
43,283
44,083
44,883
45,683

688

Percen

t

3.38%



Year 4

2023-24
New:for
Extension

Salary Guide

Step

W ~N O O A WN -

e
~N O G WN-O

Lumberton Maint,

Grounds, Cust

Maint

42,026
42,526
43,026
43,526
44,890
46,254
47,618
48,982
50,346
51,710
53,074
54,438
55,802
57,166
58,530
59,894
61,258

Ground
s

38,974
39,474
39,974
40,474
41,751
43,028
44,305
45,582
46,859
48,136
49,413

Cust

34,574
35,074
35,574
36,074
36,874
37,674
38,474
39,274
40,074
40,874
41,674
42,474
43,274
44,074
44,874
45,674
46,474

791

Percent
3.46%



Year 5

2024-25
New for

Extension

Salary Guide

Step

W 00 ~N O G A WN -

O O i Y i S G |
~N O VU hR WN-O

Lumberton Maint,
Grounds, Cust

Maint

43,000
43,500
44,000
44,500
45,864
47,228
48,592
49,956
51,320
52,684
54,048
55,412
56,776
58,140
59,504
60,868
62,232

Ground
s

39,948
40,448
40,948
41,448
42,725
44,002
45,279
46,556
47,833
49,110
50,387

Cust

35,548
36,048
36,548
37,048
37,848
38,648
39,448
40,248
41,048
41,848
42,648
43,448
44,248
45,048
45,848
46,648
47,448

974

Percent
3.55%



YEAR 3

2022-23
Already in ratified and in
place "
Salary Guide
Step

N oA WN -

Lumberton Tier Il

Aides

Hourly

17.37
17.62
17.87
18.12
18.42
18.92
19.45

0.52

Percent
3.38%



Year 4
Lumberton Tier Il

2023-24 Aides

New for Lo

Extension -

Salary Guide

Step Hourly

1 17.91
2 18.16
3 18.41
4 18.66
5 18.96
6 19.45
7 19.98

Year 5

Lumberton Tier Il

2024-25 Aides

Newfor

Extension

Salary Guide

Step Hourly

1 18.49
2 18.74
3 18.99
4 19.24
5 19.54
6 20.03
7 20.52

0.53

0.54

Percent
3.46%

Percent
3.55%



Base 1036 1031110338
19/20 20021 @2 2923

Desktop Support Specialist $ 42,000 $48,000 ; [  $49,'493 k S :$5‘1,1'6'6
Help Desk Tech $ 23,400 $24242  $24996 . $25,841
Total $ 65400 $72242  $74489  $77,007

Diff $6842  $2247  $2518

% tede% st 330%

Already in ratified and in place



Upon developing the agreed-to salary guides, members of the negotiating teams of the Board
and the Association shall affirmatively and without reservation recommend ratification of the

MIOA and shall vote in favor of such ratification.

Lumberton Tagnship EA Lumbeston Township BoE
Y~ e A Y::} Prels ¢ “?f’% s {”f::! A _

Date: April4/, 2022 Date: April 5, 2022



